

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)**

LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS
MEMBERS, LAKESHORE CHRISTIAN
CAMPING, CHARLES ZOLPER, JANE
UNDERWOOD, LUCIE HOYT,
WILLIAM REININGA, KEN ALTMAN,
DAWN SCHUMANN & MARJORIE
SCHUHAM,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 159033

Court of Appeals No. 341310

Court of Claims No. 17-000140-MZ

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Dustin P. Ordway (P33213)
Ordway Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
3055 Shore Wood Drive
Traverse City, MI 49686
Tel: (616) 450-2177
Fax: (877) 317-6212
dpordway@ordwaylawfirm.com

Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Office of the Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee MDEQ
525 W. Ottawa Street
P. O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: 517-335-7664
bockd@michigan.gov

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S OCTOBER 22, 2021 ORDER**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities v

Statement identifying judgment appealed ix

Relief sought x

Statement of questions presented xi

Relevant constitutional and statutory provisions xii

Grounds for jurisdiction xviii

Statement of facts and procedural history 1

Standard of review 5

Argument 5

Introduction 5

POINT I The Department’s administrative review and approval of a permit authorizing action affecting the environment is a legitimate subject for an action under MCL 324.1701(1) pursuant to this Court’s decision in *Preserve the Dunes v Dep’t of Environmental Quality*, 471 Mich 508 (2004). 7

 A. The plain meaning of the Court’s decision in *Preserve the Dunes* is that MEPA review covers environmental permitting decisions, only excluding the ministerial, non-environmental matter of the eligibility of an applicant under a simple statutory criterion 7

 1. The sentence at issue 8

 2. What the sentence really said 9

 3. The Court’s focus on conduct that could affect the environment 12

 B. The doctrine of *stare decisis* requires that later decisions follow prior *decisions*; it does not support the creation of new, contrary principles by taking words out of context as the lower courts have done here at the Department’s urging 14

 C. Longstanding precedent holds that MEPA authorizes judicial review of Department analysis and decision making on permits under NREPA.

Preserve the Dunes is consistent with this body of precedent and supports it 18

1. What MEPA says 18
2. The Three *Anglers of the AuSable* decisions 23
 - a. *Anglers I* 23
 - b. *Anglers II* 24
 - c. *Anglers III* 26
3. *National Wildlife Federation* 27

Conclusion 29

D. The Department was established and is charged with the purpose and function of protecting the environment, bringing its permit review processes and decisions into the realm of conduct *related to* and *likely to affect* the environment and, therefore, squarely within the purview of MEPA 30

1. Michigan’s Constitutional Mandate 32
2. The Legislature’s enactment of NREPA generally 32
3. The Legislature’s enactment of specific statutes within NREPA 34
4. Governors’ Executive Orders 37
5. Director’s Statement 39

Conclusion 40

POINT II The complaint in this case states a cause of action under MEPA, MCL 324.1701 *et seq.*, based on the Department’s review and issuance of permits that allegedly violate the Sand Dunes Protection and Management Act, MCL 324.35301 *et seq.* (“Part 353”) and MEPA 41

1. Introduction 41
2. The Complaint 43

Conclusion 46

Request for relief	47
Proof of Service	48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anglers of the AuSable, Inc v Dep’t of Env’tl Quality</i> , 283 Mich App 115 (2009) (“ <i>Anglers I</i> ”)	23
<i>Anglers of the AuSable, Inc v Dep’t of Env’tl Quality</i> , 488 Mich 69 (2010) (“ <i>Anglers II</i> ”)	24-26
<i>Anglers of the AuSable, Inc v Dep’t of Env’tl Quality</i> , 489 Mich 884 (2011) (“ <i>Anglers III</i> ”)	26-27
<i>Brown v Manistee Co Rd Comm</i> , 452 Mich 354 (1996)	15
<i>Citizens for Env’tl Inquiry v DEQ</i> , 2010 Mich App LEXIS 295 (February 9, 2010)	23
<i>City of Jackson v Thompson-McCully Co., LLC</i> , 239 Mich App 482 (2000)	42
<i>DEQ v Sancrant</i> , __ Mich App __ (awaiting publication), 2021 Mich App LEXIS 3936 (2021)	41
<i>Fenton Country House, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 63 Mich. App. 445 (1975)	46
<i>Genesco, Inc v DEQ</i> , 250 Mich App 45 (2002)	20
<i>Glass v Goeckel</i> , 473 Mich 667 (2005)	xix
<i>Hamed v. Wayne County</i> , 490 Mich. 1 (2011)	16
<i>Harris v United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	15
<i>Helvering v Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	15
<i>Hilt v Weber</i> , 252 Mich 198 (1930)	xix
<i>Hohn v United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	17
<i>Lakeshore Group v DEQ</i> , 507 Mich 52 (2021)	xix
<i>Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 487 Mich. 349 (2010)	15-18

Mich Bear Hunters Ass’n v Mich Natural Res Comm’n,
277 Mich App 512 (2007) 19-20

Midwest Inst. of Health, PLLC v Governor of Mich., 506 Mich 332 (2020) xix

Millar v Constr Code Auth, 501 Mich 233 (2018) 5

Nat’l Wildlife Federation v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co, 471 Mich 608 (2004) 11, 27-29

Nemeth v Abonmarche Development, Inc, 457 Mich 16 (1998) 42, 43

Opal Lake Assoc v Michaywe Ltd Partnership and DNR,
47 Mich App 354, 364 n 3 (1973) 21

Payne v Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991) 15

Peterson v Magna, 484 Mich 300 (2009) 15

Preserve the Dunes v DEQ, 471 Mich 508 (2004) xix, 3, 5, 7 & *passim*

Pure Waters, Inc. v DNR, 873 F Supp 41 (1994) 42

Ray v Mason Co Drain Comm’r, 393 Mich 294 (1975) 42, 43

Rose v Wertheimer, 11 Mich App 401; 161 NW2d 406 (1968) 46

State Highway Comm v Vanderkloot, 392 Mich 159 (1974) 20, 32, 43

White Bear Lake Restoration Association v Minn DNR, 946 NW2d 373 (2020) 28-29

Whitman v City of Burton, 493 Mich 303 (2013) 5

Constitution

Const. 1963, art. IV, § 52 xviii-xix, 32

Statutes

Inland Lakes and Streams Act, MCL 324.30101 *et seq.* 34-36

Michigan Environmental Protection Act (“MEPA”),
MCL 324.1701 *et seq.* 1-2, 7, 18-23, 41, 47 and *passim*

NREPA Parts 1 and 5, MCL 324.101 *et seq.* 32-34

Sand Dune Mining Act (Part 637”), MCL 324.63701 *et seq.* 10, 11, 14

Sand Dunes Protection and Management Act (“Part 353”),
MCL 324.35301 *et seq.* 1, 14, 36-37 and *passim*

Wetlands Act (“Part 303”), MCL 324.30301 *et seq.* 36

Governors’ Executive Orders

Executive Order 1965-21 38

Executive Order 1991-31 38

Executive Order 1991-32 38

Executive Order 1995-18 39

Executive Order 2009-45 39

Executive Order 2011-1 39

Executive Order 2019-2 39

Court Rules

MCR 2.111(B)(1) 42, 44, 46

MCR 7.305(B) xviii-xxi

Administrative Rules

Inland Lakes and Streams rules, MAC R 281.811 *et seq.* 35-36

Law Review Articles

Haynes, *Michigan’s Environmental Protection Act in its Sixth Year: Substantive Environmental Law from Citizen Suits*,
53 J Urban L 589, 667 (1976) 19, 38

Note, *The Michigan Environmental Protection Act (MEPA): Developing a Common Law Threshold of Harm for the Prima Facie Case*,
69 U Det Mercy L Rev 55, 56 (1991) 19

Sax and Conner, <i>Michigan’s Environmental Protection Act of 1970: A Progress Report</i> , 70 Mich L Rev 1003, 1004 (1972)	19
Sax and DiMento, <i>Environmental Citizen Suits: Three Years’ Experience Under the Michigan Environmental Protection Act</i> , 4 Ecology LQ 1, 51-52 (1974) ..	19
Sedler, <i>The Michigan Supreme Court, Stare Decisis, and Overruling the Overrulings</i> , 55 Wayne L. Rev. 1911, 1913 (2009)	17
Slone, <i>The Michigan Environment Protection Act: Bringing Citizen-Initiated Environmental Suits into the 1980s</i> , 12 Ecology LQ 271, 312 (1985)	19
Waldron, <i>Stare Decisis and the Rule of Law: A Layered Approach</i> , 111 Mich L Rev 1, 2 (2012)	16-17
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
August 12, 2019, Department notice, <i>available online at:</i> https://www.michigan.gov/mienvironment/0,9349,7-385-90161-504472--,00.html <i>And provided as Exhibit 9, Appendix pages 255a-257a</i>	39
Haynes, Chapter 14 of the Michigan State Bar Environmental Law Section Deskbook, available online at: <u>Ch. 14 Michigan Environmental Protection Act - Environmental Law Section (michbar.org)</u>	19
Merriam-Webster online at Ministerial Definition & Meaning - Merriam-Webster ...	11
Merriam Webster online legal dictionary (<i>ratio decedendi</i> - “the principle or rule constituting the basis of a court decision”)	18
